

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

IN RE NII HOLDINGS INC.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Civ. No. 1:14-cv-00227-LMB-JFA

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
CLASS REPRESENTATIVES' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

Date: August 12, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	5
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....	7
A. The Standards for Final Approval of Class Action Settlements.....	7
B. The <i>Jiffy Lube</i> Factors Support Approval of the Settlement	9
1. An Analysis of the <i>Jiffy Lube</i> Fairness Factors Demonstrates That the Settlement is Fair and Warrants Final Approval	9
a. The Case Was Close to Trial at the Time of Settlement	9
b. The Extent of Discovery Conducted	11
c. The Circumstances of the Settlement Negotiations.....	12
d. The Experience of Counsel in Securities Litigation.....	14
2. An Analysis of the <i>Jiffy Lube</i> Adequacy Factors Demonstrates That the Settlement Is Adequate and Warrants Final Approval	16
a. The Relative Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case and Existence of Difficulties of Proof or Strong Defenses	17
(i) Risks Concerning Liability.....	18
(ii) Risks Concerning Causation and Damages	19
(iii) Additional Jury and Trial Risks.....	21
b. The Anticipated Duration and Expense of Additional Litigation	22
c. The Solvency of Defendants and Likelihood of Recovery of a Litigated Judgment	23
d. The Degree of Opposition to the Settlement	24
IV. THE PROPOSED PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.....	24
V. NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIED ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS.....	27
VI. CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowservice Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>In re Am. Bus. Fin. Servs. Inc. Noteholders Litig.</i> , No. 05-232, 2008 WL 4974782 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2008).....	24
<i>Anselmo v. W. Paces Hotel Grp., LLC</i> , No. 9:09-cv-02466-DCN, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164618 (D.S.C. Nov. 12, 2012).....	15
<i>Beaulieu v. EQ Indus. Servs.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133023 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 20, 2009).....	27
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	8
<i>Deem v. Ames True Temper, Inc.</i> , No. 6:10-cv-01339, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72981 (S.D. W.Va. May 22, 2013).....	14
<i>DeWitt v. Darlington Cty.</i> , No. 4:11-cv-00740-RBH, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172624 (D.S.C. Dec. 6, 2013).....	7, 8, 13
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	20
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	27
<i>Faile v. Lancaster Cty.</i> , No. 0:10-cv-02809-CMC, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189610 (D.S.C. Mar. 8, 2012).....	8
<i>Flinn v. FMC Corp.</i> , 528 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1975).....	24
<i>In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kirven v. Cent. States Health & Life Co.</i> , No. 3:11-2149-MBS, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36393 (D.S.C. Mar. 23, 2015).....	13, 14, 17, 22
<i>Lomascolo v. Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc.</i> , No. 1:08cv1310, 2009 WL 3094955 (E.D. Va. Sept. 28, 2009).....	7
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 MDL 1484, 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....	17

In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001)*passim*

In re MicroStrategy Inc. Sec. Litig.,
150 F. Supp. 2d 896 (E.D. Va. 2001) 7

In re Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009).....*passim*

Muhammad v. Nat’l City Mortg., Inc.,
No. 2:07-0423, 2008 WL 5377783 (S.D. W. Va. Dec. 19, 2008)..... 9

In re NeuStar, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 1:14cv885, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129463 (E.D. Va. Sept. 23, 2015)..... 14, 29

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y.), *aff’d*, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997) 26

Rowles v. Chase Home Fin., LLC,
No. 9:10-cv-01756-MBS, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3264 (D.S.C. Jan. 10, 2012) 21

S.C. Nat’l Bank v. Stone,
749 F. Supp. 1419 (D.S.C. 1990) 7, 14, 22

Smith v. Res-Care, Inc.,
Civ. A. No. 3:13-5211, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145266 (S.D. Va. Oct. 27, 2015)..... 9, 10, 27

Smith v. Toyota Motor Credit Corp.,
No. WDQ-12-2029, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141402 (D. Md. Oct. 2, 2014) 22

Strang v. JHM Mort. Sec. Ltd. P’ship,
890 F. Supp. 499 (E.D.Va. 1995) 13

Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
No. 01 Civ. 11814 (MP), 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004)..... 24

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 26

Temp. Servs., Inc. v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.,
No. 3:08-cv-00271-JFA, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86474 (D.S.C. June 22, 2012)..... 7

Temp. Servs., Inc. v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.,
No. 3:08-cv-00271-JFA, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131201 (D.S.C. Sept. 14, 2012) 13, 14

In re Wachovia Corp. ERISA Litig.,
No. 3:09cv262, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155045 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 24, 2011)..... 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 7, 27, 28
